PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101. Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

S/o Sh. Tarsem Lal, Village- Nurpur, Tehsil: Banga,	
District- Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.	Appellant
V	S
Public Information Officer, O/o Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Vill: Nurpur, Block Aur, Tehsil: Banga, Distt:Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.	
First Appellate Authority O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Block Aur, Tehsil: Banga, Distt: Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.	Respondent

Appeal Cases No. 2964, 2965, 2966, 2967, 2968, 2969, 2970, 2971, 2972, 2973, 2974, 2975, 2976, 2977, 2978, 2979, 2980, 2981, 2982, 2983, 2984, 2985, 2986 and 2987 of 2019.

Present:- Shri Hardeep Singh, appellant in person.

Sh. Hardeen Singh

Shri Jiwan Lal, Superintendent on behalf of the respondents.

Since, the appellant and the respondents are same, the nature of information sought is also similar, the matter shall be disposed with a single order in aforementioned cases.

2. The appellant states that he has filed 24 number of cases pertaining to Gram Panchayat, Village Nurpur, Block Aur, Tehsil Banga, Distt. Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar in the Punjab State Information Commission primarily related to different plots of panchayat land but in none of the appeal, the complete information is being provided by the respondents except in cases no. 1 to 18 only receipts of point no. 4 have been provided and also the receipt in remaining 19 to 24 number of cases is missing.

Contd..P/2

Appeal Cases No. 2964, 2965, 2966, 2967, 2968, 2969, 2970, 2971, 2972, 2973, 2974, 2975, 2976, 2977, 2978, 2979, 2980, 2981, 2982, 2983, 2984, 2985, 2986 and 2987 of 2019.

-2-

- 3. The representative of the respondents states that an FIR has been lodged against Shri Hardeep Singh regarding fraud in the income of panchayat. He further states that the case is going on in the Civil Court and the main record of panchayat pertaning to the different plots of panchayat land is in the case file of the Civil Court. He further states that whatever information the appellant wants to get related to the plots of panchayat land, the appellant can get the copy of record by depositing the necessary fee in the Civil Court. He also states that even the Audit department inspected the whole record related to the panchayat land and the audit report will be sent through email. He further says that whatever information is available in the office, the same has been provided to the appellant as far as the receipts related to point no. 4 of 19 to 24 number of cases are concerned he is having the complete record, the copy of which will be provided to the appellant just after the hearing.
- 4. As per the submissions of the appellant, the representative of the respondents, the Commission observes that either the copy of complete record pertaining to the RTI application of the appellant available in the respondent's office be provided to the appellant else provide an affidavit in this regard, within 10 days. With these directions, the matter is adjourned to be heard on 7.10.2019 at 3.30 P.M. through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.

Dated: 17.09.2019

Sd/-(Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101. Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

on. Ann Rumar,	
S/o Sh. Devi Chand,	
Village- Nanowal Bet,	
Tehsil: Balachaur,	
District- Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Balachaur,	
Distt:Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.	
First Appellate Authority	
O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,	
Distr: Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.	Respondent
	N. 0000 50040

Appeal Case .No. 2993 of 2019

Present:- Shri Surendera M. Bhanot on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Sukhdev Singh, BDPO, Balachaur on behelf of respondents.

ORDER

Ch Anil Kumar

The RTI application is dated 16.4.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 18.06.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 14.08.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today by the Commission.

2. The representative of the respondents submits the letter dated 16.9.2019 and states that the information could not be provided just because the then PIO-Shri Jaswinder Kumar met with an accident and is unconscious(coma) and since then he is under treatment from the PGI. He further states that he was the custodian of the record and the information can only be supplied as and when he will regain consciousness. He further states that as per his information, he may be able to speak after 4-5 days and further action can only be taken after his statement, regarding the record and requests for the next date.

Contd..P/2

-2-

- 3. The representative of the appellant submits the authority letter and also an email dated 16.9.2019 has been sent by the appellant, states that no information has been provided by the respondents and he further states that in such a situation, it would have been better to inform the appellant about this situation by the respondents earlier.
- 4. The letter dated 16.9.2019 as submitted by the representative of the respondents and an email dated 16.9.2019, is taken on record of the case file.
- 5. As per the statement and request of the representative of the respondents, and in such a situation, it will be in the interest of justice to give next date in this case.
- 6. Accordingly, to come up on 23.9.2019 at 11.00 AM through Video Conference Facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.

Sd/Dated: 17.09.2019 (Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101. Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

on. / ani ramar,	
S/o Sh. Devi Chand,	
Village- Nanowal Bet,	
Tehsil: Balachaur,	
District- Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer,	
Balachaur,	
Distt:Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.	
First Appellate Authority	
O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,	
Distr: Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.	Respondent
Dist. Chancoa Bhagat Singh Nagar.	

Appeal Case .No. 3013 of 2019

Present:- Shri Surendera M. Bhanot on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Sukhdev Singh, BDPO, Balachaur on behelf of respondents.

ORDER

Sh Anil Kumar

The RTI application is dated 20.4.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 22.06.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 19.08.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today by the Commission.

2. The representative of the respondents submits the letter dated 16.9.2019 and states that the information could not be provided just because the then PIO-Shri Jaswinder Kumar met with an accident and is unconscious(coma) and since then he is under treatment from the PGI. He further states that he was the custodian of the record and the information can only be supplied as and when he will regain consciousness. He further states that as per his information, he may be able to speak after 4-5 days and further action can only be taken after his statement, regarding the record and requests for the next date.

- 3. The representative of the appellant submits the authority letter and also an email dated 16.9.2019 has been sent by the appellant, states that no information has been provided by the respondents and he further states that in such a situation, it would have been better to inform the appellant about this situation by the respondents earlier.
- 4. The letter dated 16.9.2019 as submitted by the representative of the respondents and an email dated 16.9.2019, is taken on record of the case file.
- 5. As per the statement and request of the representative of the respondents, and in such a situation, it will be in the interest of justice to give next date in this case.
- 6. Accordingly, to come up on 23.9.2019 at 11.00 AM through Video Conference Facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.

Sd/Dated: 17.09.2019 (Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab